

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant,

Case No. 77-71100

v.

HON. SEAN F. COX

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant, Cross-Plaintiff and  
Cross-Defendant,

v.

CITY OF DETROIT, a municipal corporation  
and DETROIT WATER AND SEWERAGE  
DEPARTMENT,

Defendant and Cross-Plaintiff,

v.

ALL COMMUNITIES AND AGENCIES UNDER  
CONTRACT WITH THE CITY OF DETROIT FOR  
SEWAGE TREATMENT SERVICES, *et al.*

---

**MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT  
OF INTERIM REGIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

I. INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 2

A. Background of DWSD and Oakland . . . . . 2

B. Initiation of This Case: First Violation of the Federal Clean Water Act . . . . . 2

C. Violation of the NDPEs Permit . . . . . 4

D. Subsequent Appointments of Detroit Mayors as Special Administrators . . . . . 5

E. Oakland’s 2005 Motion To Replace Kilpatrick and Regarding Questionable Contracts . . . . . 5

F. Oakland’s Continued Objections Regarding DWSD Contract Procurement . . . . . 8

G. The Global Settlement . . . . . 8

H. Yet Another Violation of NDPEs Permit . . . . . 9

I. Extortion of Municipal Contractors and Rigging of Public Contracts by the Mayor of Detroit and the Director of DWSD . . . . . 10

III. ARGUMENT . . . . . 14

A. This Court Has Authority To Appoint An Interim Regional Management Committee to Ensure That DWSD Moves Immediately to Break The Cycle of Repeated Violations of Federal Law and Court Orders . . . . . 14

B. The Regional Management Committee is the Least Intrusive Measure to Remedy to Ongoing Constitutional Violations . . . . . 15

C. The Operation of the Regional Management Committee . . . . . 17

1.	The Structure of the IRMC .....	18
2.	The Powers of the IRMC .....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	21

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp*  
511 U.S. 531 (1994) ..... 14

*Glover v. Johnson,*  
934 F.2d 703 (6th Cir. Mich. 1991) ..... 15,16,17

*Walbridge Aldinger Co. v. City of Detroit,*  
296 Fed. Appx. 527 (6th Cir. Mich. 2008) ..... 14,15

*Waste Management of Ohio, Inc. v. City of Dayton*  
132 F.3d 1142 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 14

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 14

33 U.S.C. § 1251, Federal Clean Water Act of 1972 ..... 3

Mich. Const. Article VII, Sec. 24 ..... 14
